SELF-CLINCHING STANDOFFS BULLETIN
      SO
1009
SO-2    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
BLIND THREADSTHRU-HOLE THREADS
Support
This sheet
Always look for the

SO S – 440 – 8 ZI
Type Finish
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Thread
size
Code
Length
Code
material
Code
THREAD SIZE AND LENGTH SELECTION DATA
All dimensions are in inches.
All dimensions are in millimeters.
Length “L” +.002 –.005 (Length Code in 32nds of an inch)
Length “L” +0.05 -0.13
(Length Code in millimeters)
TYPES SO, SOA, AND SOS
THRU-HOLE THREADED STANDOFFS
SO-4    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
M
E
T
R
IC
U
N
IF
IE
D
M
E
T
R
IC
U
N
IF
IE
D
  Min. Hole Size
 Thread Sheet In Sheet C H Min. Dist.
 Code Thickness +.003 +.000 Nom. Hole C/
   -.000 -.005  To Edge
 440 .040 .166 .165 .187 .23
 6440 .040 .213 .212 .250 .27
 632 .040 .213 .212 .250 .27
 8632 .050 .281 .280 .312 .31
 832 .050 .281 .280 .312 .31
 032 .050 .281 .280 .312 .31
H
C
F
L
   Type
 Thread    Thread Size x Steel Stainless Aluminum Code Pitch  Steel
m3 x 0.5
Bso Bsos Bsoa
 m3
6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 25
     3.5m3(1)
 m3.5 x 0.6 Bso Bsos Bsoa m3.5 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 25
 m4 x 0.7 Bso Bsos Bsoa m4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 25
 m5 x 0.8 Bso Bsos Bsoa m5 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 25
 F Dimension Min. 3.2 4 5 6.5 9.5
  Min. Hole Size   Min. Dist.
 Thread Sheet In Sheet C H Hole C/

SO S – 4116 – 8 ZI
Type Finish
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Thru-hole
Code
Length
Code
material
Code
Length “L” +.002 –.005 (Length Code in 32nds of an inch)
Length “L” +0.05 -0.13
(Length Code in millimeters)
SO-6    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
M
E
T
R
IC
U
N
IF
IE
D
M
E
T
R
IC
U
N
IF
IE
D
  Min. Hole Size B
 Thread Sheet In Sheet Counter- C H Min. Dist.
 Code Thickness +.003 Bore Dia. +.000 Nom. Hole C/
   -.000 ±.005 -.005  To Edge
 440 .040 .166 .125 .165 .187 .23
 6440 .040 .213 .125 .212 .250 .28
 632 .040 .213 .156 .212 .250 .28
 8632 .050 .281 .156 .280 .312 .33
 832 .050 .281 .188 .280 .312 .33
 032 .050 .281 .203 .280 .312 .33
  Min.  B
 Thread Sheet
Hole Size Counter- C H Min. Dist.
 Code Thickness In Sheet Bore Dia. -0.13 Nom. Hole C/
   +0.08 ±0.13   To Edge
 m3 1.02 4.22 3.25 4.2 4.8 6
 3.5m3 1.02 5.41 3.25 5.39 6.4 7.1
 m3.5 1.02 5.41 3.9 5.39 6.4 7.1
 m4 1.27 7.14 4.8 7.12 7.9 8.4
 m5 1.27 7.14 5.35 7.12 7.9 8.4
HL
D
BC
(1) Standoffs with thread codes 6440, 8632, and 3.5M3 offer greater wall thickness for thread sizes #4-40, #6-32, and M3 respectively.
N/A  Not Available.
Please contact your local PEM® distributor for availability, minimum quantity, and pricing information.
SELF-CLINCHING STANDOFFS
All dimensions are in millimeters.
GENERAL DIMENSIONAL DATA
All dimensions are in inches.
THREAD SIZE AND LENGTH SELECTION DATA
All dimensions are in inches.
All dimensions are in millimeters.
TYPE SO4 THRU-HOLE THREADED
STANDOFFS FOR INSTALLATION INTO
STAINLESS STEEL SHEETS
SO 4 – 440 – 8
Type
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Thread

TSO S – 440 – 250 ZI
Type
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Thread
size
Code
Length
Code
material
Code
Finish
(if applicable)
PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com    SO-9
M
E
T
R
IC
U
N
IF
IE
D    Type     Hole Size   L (1) Min. Dist.
 Thread Stainless  Steel Thread Length Sheet In Sheet C H +.002 Hole C/
 Size Steel   Code Code Thickness +.003 -.000 Max. Nom. -.005 To Edge
 .112-40
Dsos  Dso 440
 250
.037 - .250 .166 .165 .194
 .250
.126 (#4-40)     275     .275
 Thread  Type     Hole Size C  L (1) Min. Dist.
 Size x Stainless  Steel Thread Length Sheet In Sheet Max. H +0.05 Hole C/
 Pitch Steel   Code Code Thickness +0.08  Nom. -0.13 To Edge
m3 x 0.5 Dsos  Dso m3
 6.35
0.94 - 6.35 4.22 4.2 4.92
 6.35
3.2      7     7
(1) Available in other lengths on special order.
Please contact your local PEM® distributor for availability, minimum quantity, and pricing information.
Patented.
C
L H
 Threads (1) Fastener Materials Standard Finishes For Use In Sheet Hardness:  (3)
  Internal, ANSI Heat- Non-heat  300 400 Zinc Plated Passivated
  B1.1 2B treated Treated  Series Series 5µm, and/or Tested  HRB 88 / HRB 80 / HRB 70 / HRB 60 / HRB 50 /
 Type ANSI/ASME Carbon Carbon Aluminum Stainless Stainless Colorless Per ASTM No HB 176 HB 150 HB 125 HB 107 HB 82
  B1.13M, 6H Steel Steel  Steel Steel (2) A380 Finish or Less or Less or Less or Less or Less
 SO • •     •    •
 SOA •   •     •     •
 SOS •    •   •    •
 SO4 •     •  •  •
 BSO • •     •    •
 BSOA •   •     •     •
 BSOS •    •   •    •
 BSO4 •     •  •  •
 TSO •  •    •      •
 TSOS •    •   •    •
 TSOA •   •     •     •
 Dso • •     •    •
 Dsos •    •   •    •
  Part number Codes For Finishes     ZI none none
(1) Where applicable.
(2) See PEM Technical Support section of our web site for related plating standards and specifications.
(3) HRB - Hardness Rockwell “B” Scale.  HB - Hardness Brinell.
SELF-CLINCHING STANDOFFS
All dimensions are in inches.
All dimensions are in millimeters.
TYPES DSO AND DSOS THREADED STANDOFFS
FOR CLOSE-TO-EDGE APPLICATIONS
MATERIAL AND FINISH SPECIFICATIONS
DSO S – 440 – 250 ZI
Type
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Thread
size
Code
Length
Code
material
Code
Finish
(if applicable)
SO-10    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
For best results we recommend using a PEMSERTER® press for either manual or automatic installation of
PEM standoffs. For more information on our line of presses call 1-800-523-5321, or check our web site.
PEMSERTER® PRESSES
SELF-CLINCHING STANDOFFS
TYPES DSO AND DSOS
1. Prepare properly sized mounting hole in sheet. Do not perform
any secondary operations such as deburring.
2. Insert fastener through mounting hole and into anvil as shown in
drawing.
3.  With punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply only enough
squeezing force to embed the standoff’s head flush in the sheet.
.280” / 7 mm
Min.
.169” - .172” /
4.3mm - 4.4mm
PUNCH
ANVIL
TYPES SO, SOA, SOS, SO4, BSO, BSOA, BSOS AND BSO4
1. Prepare properly sized mounting hole in sheet. Do not perform any
secondary operation such as deburring.
2. Insert standoff through mounting hole of sheet and into anvil as
shown in drawing.
3.  With punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply only enough
squeezing force to embed the standoff’s head flush in the sheet.
Drawing at right shows suggested tooling for applying these forces.
C
“L” Min.
PUNCH
+.004” / 0.1 mm
+.007” / 0.18 mm
ANVIL
                           Anvil Dimensions
Standoff “C”
A B
Dimensions
 .165 .167 - .170 .187 - .194
 .212 .213 - .216 .250 - .257
All dimensions are in inches.
                           Anvil Dimensions
Standoff “C”
A B
Dimensions
 4.19 4.24 - 4.32 4.75 - 4.93
 5.39 5.41 - 5.49 6.35 - 6.53
All dimensions are in millimeters.
TYPES TSO, TSOA AND TSOS
1. Prepare properly sized mounting hole in sheet. Do not perform
any secondary operation such as deburring.
2. Insert standoff through mounting hole of sheet and into anvil as
shown in drawing.
3.  With punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply only enough
squeezing force to embed the standoff’s head flush in the
sheet. Drawing at right shows required installation anvil for
sheet thickness of .025” to .032”/0.63 to 0.81mm.
 A chamfered anvil is not required for sheets over .032”/0.81mm.
REQUIRED INSTALLATION ANVIL
FOR SHEETS BELOW .032” / 0.81MM
A
“L” Min.